

# MONROE COUNTY LEGISLATURE

August 25, 2020 5:30 PM

# AGENDA - Day 18

- A. Call to Order
- B. Suspension of the Rules

Providing that Rules of the Monroe County Legislature be Suspended and Modified for the Special Meeting on August 25, 2020

- C. Moment of Prayer
- D. Pledge of Allegiance Led by Legislator Sean M. Delehanty
- E. Announcements
- F. Public Forum
- G. Consideration of Motions, Resolutions and Notices
  - 1. Motion to Discharge/Convene/Commit

Brew & Zale

Providing that File Nos. 20-0259 through 20-0278 and 20-0281 through 20-0282 be Discharged from the Agenda/Charter, Public Safety, Human Services, Intergovernmental Relations, Environment and Public Works, and Ways and Means Committees; Providing that the Legislature Convene a Committee of the Whole; Providing that File Nos. 20-0259 through 20-0278 and 20-0281 through 20-0282 be Committed to the Committee of the Whole

- H. Recess Legislature Convene Committee of the Whole
- I. ROLL CALL
- J. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

July 30, 2020

## K. PUBLIC FORUM

#### L. NEW BUSINESS

## 1.20-0259

Authorizing the Creation of an Advisory Committee to Facilitate the Renaming of the Greater Rochester International Airport as the "Frederick Douglass - Greater Rochester International Airport" - County Legislator Vincent R. Felder and County Legislator Karla F. Boyce

### 2. 20-0260

Acceptance of a Grant from the New York State Governor's Traffic Safety Committee for the Police Traffic Services Program - County Executive Adam J. Bello

# 3. 20-0261

Authorize the Monroe County Sheriff to Establish and Operate a Work Release Program at the Monroe Correctional Facility and Monroe County Jail - County Executive Adam J. Bello

# 4. 20-0262

Authorize a Contract with WellNow Urgent Care, P.C. for Occupational Health Services for the Sheriff's Office - County Executive Adam J. Bello

# 5. 20-0263

Authorize an Intermunicipal Agreement with Monroe #1 Board of Cooperative Educational Services for the Monroe County Sheriff's Office School Resource Program - County Executive Adam J. Bello

# 6. 20-0264

Authorize an Intermunicipal Agreement with the Town of Henrietta for Additional Deputy Coverage for Selected Targeted Traffic Enforcement, Locations to be Determined by the Town of Henrietta Town Supervisor - County Executive Adam J. Bello

## 7. 20-0265

Authorize the Creation of Fourteen New Positions in the Public Defender's Office as Part of Year 2 Funding of the Statewide Expansion of the Hurrell-Harring Project Grant - County Executive Adam J. Bello

# 8. 20-0266

Authorize a Contract with the Catholic Diocese of Rochester to Provide Religious Services for Residents of Monroe Community Hospital - County Executive Adam J. Bello

# 9. 20-0267

Amend Resolution 314 of 2017 to Accept Additional Funding from the New York State Department of Health and Extend the Time Period for the Nutrition Programs - County Executive Adam J. Bello

# 10. 20-0268

Acceptance of a Grant from Health Research, Inc. for the Overdose Data to Action Program - County Executive Adam J. Bello

#### 11. 20-0269

Authorize a Contract with Reliant Staffing Systems, Inc., D.B.A. Career Start for Support of the Special Supplemental Nutrition Program for Women, Infants and Children Program - County Executive Adam J. Bello

### 12. 20-0270

Authorize a Contract with Roy Teitsworth, Inc. for the Provision of Auctioneer Services - County Executive Adam J. Bello

#### 13. 20-0271

Authorize the Sale of County Owned Tax Foreclosure Property Located at 16 Taft Avenue in the Town of Irondequoit - County Executive Adam J. Bello

#### 14. 20-0272

Erroneous Assessments - Corrections and Cancellations - County Executive Adam J. Bello

# 15. 20-0273

Authorize the Creation of Four New Positions in the Conflict Defender's Office as Part of Year 2 of the Statewide Expansion of the Hurrell-Harring Project Grant - County Executive Adam J. Bello

# 16. 20-0274

Amending Resolution 265 of 1965 to Extend the Expiration Date of the

Additional 1% Sales Tax Rate and to Provide for its Distribution - County Executive Adam J. Bello

#### 17. 20-0275

Authorization to Settle a Lawsuit in the U.S. District Court for the Western District of New York, Case Number 15-cv-6310 - County Executive Adam J. Bello

#### 18. 20-0276

Authorize a Contract with Brown & Brown of New York, Inc. to Act as Insurance Broker of Record for the County of Monroe - County Executive Adam J. Bello

#### 19. 20-0277

Acceptance of a Grant from the New York State Division of Criminal Justice Services for the District Attorney's Office, the Office of the Sheriff, and the Department of Public Safety, Office of Probation and Community Corrections, for the Gun Involved Violence Elimination Partnership - County Executive Adam J. Bello

#### 20. 20-0278

Enact a Local Law Amending the Monroe County Charter to Establish an Independent Redistricting Commission - County Executive Adam J. Bello

#### 21. 20-0281

Amend Resolution 405 of 2017, as Amended by Resolution 88 of 2020, to Increase the Contract with PrimeCare Medical of New York, Inc. - As a Matter of Importance - County Executive Adam J. Bello

# 22. 20-0282

Authorize an Intermunicipal Agreement with Churchville-Chili Central School District for Reimbursement to the Monroe County Sheriff's Office School Resource Program - As a Matter of Importance - County Executive Adam J. Bello

#### M. OTHER MATTERS

20-0249 - Enact a Local Law Amending the Monroe County Charter to Create a Department of Diversity, Equity and Inclusion - County Executive Adam J.

# Bello

- N. ADJOURN COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE
- O. Reconvening Special Meeting
- P. Unfinished Business
- Q. Adjournment

The next meeting of the Monroe County Legislature is scheduled for Tuesday, September 8, 2020 at 6:00 p.m.